

PUBLIC ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

A U G U S T A : SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1837.

.

ą

1997 - A

TO THE PUBLIC ACTS JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

star -	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			1.00		
	. A.					
AUGU	JSTA, Municipal Court in town of, Act to estab	lish.				
	(See Municipal Courts.)					897
	Municipal Court in town of, Act additional t	o establi	sh			412
ALDE	ERMEN of cities and Assessors of Plantations to			o · ·	÷	408
	duty of, in regard to Elections,				÷	453
ATTA	ACHMENTS of the property of persons not belo	nging to	the Stat	e. in va	ation	
	of the Court any judge may direct how su					438
ATTO	ORNIES, in C. C. Pleas, Act authorizing to pr					
	cases,			a •	•	417
	Act additional regulating the admission of,					429
	any person, on examination being qualified,	paying f	ees. &c.	may pra	actice	
	law in C. C. Pleas,			•		429
	Justices of S. J. Court, in July annually, to	appoint	a Comn	nittee in	each	
	County to examine applicants for admission					429
	duty and power of Committee,	· .		,		429
	Committee to be sworn, &c.			•		430
	when Act shall take effect,	٩		,	,	480
	B.					
DACT				c		
DACU	COVE BRIDGE, Act to relieve the public fr	om the i	ourden of	l ,		000
	(See Portland.)			•	•	892
	Act additional, Proprietors prohibited from r	ecerving	tons,	•	•	448
	penalty for taking tolls,	•	•	•	٠	449

penalty for taking tolls,					
Act, when to take effect,					
BANKS, and other Corporations, Act providing	g for	return fi	om.	•	
Cashiers and Clerks to make return first				of all te	xable
property,					
penalty for refusing,					
returns may be deposited in Post Office	•			•	
BANK TAX, distribution of, how made, .	, ·	•	•	•	•
BEEF AND PORK, sections of former Act regu	Intine	tha ina	nantion /	of ropa	n lod
BOUNTY, on Wolves' heads, established,	nanng	the ma	poeriou (n, repe	aleu,
	•	•	•	•	•
how obtained,		•	•	•	•
by whom paid,		•	•		•
conflicting Acts repealed, .	,				
for the raising of Wheat, established,					
BOOM OWNERS, &c. to turn out logs of other		n notifie	d. withi	n 24 hoi	ırs. at
their own expense,					
notice given, to be good for one year,					
penalty for neglect,	•		•	•	•
	•	•	•	'	•
Act to have force only in Penobscot Ri	A61, ⁵ *	٠	•	,	'
11					

BRIDGE, Back Cove, (See Back Cove Brid	ge.) .	•	•	•
С	•			
ATHANCE RIVER, Act to prevent the des	truction of fish in			
ENSUS, to be taken by the cities and towns,	. & c	, .		
time for taking, extended to 20th of	June.	•	•	:
ITY OF PORTLAND. (See Portland.)				:
COUNTY Commissioners, duty of, in relati	ion to taking the	e Census	in certa	
cases,	ion to taning in			410,
of Hancock, Ellsworth constituted the	shire town of	•	•	1 10,
Commissioners of Hancock County to		County b	mildinge	
Ellsworth,	provide suitable	county L	unungs	
Commissioners of Penobscot Co., to	take the census of	I inhahit	ante livi	
north of the located townships,	and the concus t			8
OMMISSIONERS out of this State, Act a	uthorizing the and	nintmeni	of.	
Governor may appoint, &c.	uniorizing inc app	, our children e		
powers, &c. of, how sworn,	• •			
militating laws repealed, .		•		
ORPORATIONS. (See Banks.)				1.11
additional Act concerning,	•			
office of, records and papers of Clerl	a of, in this State	to be	tent with	in '
the State,	so organ tino state	, .o .bo i	sche with	
Clerks of, to file certificate of their	appointment in	office of	Registry	n í
Deeds within twenty days after the			Bran y	
OURT of Common Pleas, in Kennebec C		na oltoro	1	
of Clammon Plage Attorning in onthe				
	rized to practice i		Jun III CO	
of Common Pleas, in Oxford Co., a	dditional Act to	etablish	•	
two terms only, to be held,		stabilen;	-11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11 - 11	
S. J., duty of Justices of, in relation to	the admission of	Attorniog	3.• "en	
Maniainal in town of Anguera Act to				
te to the of American Act		e nimioih	ai Oouir,	
		reneal of	nn Act	
establish,	Protiume for mo	repearer	un 1100 ·	4
Judge of, authorized to finish busines	s nending hefore	him. ren	ow Even	
tions, &c.	s pending before	miniş ron	OW DAUGI	4-
OURTS, Municipal, Act relating to. (See	Municipal Courts	പ	• •	
of Probate, jurisdiction and proceeding			. a	
LERKS of towns, plantations and school	l districts. Reco	urds of r	nada loa	al
evidence,		, i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	naue ieg	ai . 4
LERK OF COURTS of Hancock Co., pape	ers & c of to be	removed	to Ellew	nth '
RIMES, Capital, Act additional concerning.	(See Judicial pr	acess and	nroceedin	a g) .
trinibs, Capitar, not additional concerning.	(Dec Budiolai pi	Jocas and	proceedin	Reb) .
\mathbf{D}_{i}				
2	-			
AM, Mill and Boom owners, to turn out		hen notif	ied, with	
twenty-four hours, at their own ex	pense, .	•		4
$\mathbf{E}_{\mathbf{e}}$	•			- 23
DUCATION OF YOUTH, additional Act t	o provide for.			5. H
former law in relation to, repealed,	- p	•	• 1	
Selectmen, &c. to make annual return	n to Secretary's C	Office of t	he numb	• ٥٣
of scholars, as existing on 1st day of			no numu	
LISWORTH, constituted the Shire town of			•	
Inhabitants of, to convey the Town-I		.tv	•	
			• •	1
LECTIONS, in city of Portland, Act to regu	iatar (Dee Aofet	в,)	•	
Act additional regulating			ja Kotoria ala ana ala	
Act additional, regulating,	any time b-C			
names of voters may be added to list	any time before	one o'clo	ск од аз	
Act additional, regulating, names of voters may be added to list of election, Aldermen of cities to be in session o		1		

ELECTIONS, duty of Wardens with regard to,	. 453 . 454
EQUITY, Jurisdiction given to Justices of the S. J. Court, in cases of nuisance a partnership,	. 454
EVIDENCE, records of towns, plantations and school district Clerks to be legal,	. 415
F.	
FEES, received by the Secretary of State, Act relating to,	. 455
former Act in relation to, repealed, FISH, in Cathance River, Act to prevent the destruction of,	. 455 . 401
penalty for taking, contrary to law,	. 401
committee to be chosen by towns,	. 401
ways to be made through dams,	. 401
towns may prohibit any but inhabitants, &c. from taking,	. 402
Act to prevent the destruction of Salmon Trout,	. 428
Pickerel, in Sebattes Pond, Act to prevent the destruction of,	. 432
FISHERY in St. Croix River, Salmon, Shad and Alewives not to be taken except	at :
certain times,	. 433
Committee to be chosen at annual meetings,	. 434
penalty for neglect of duty,	. 434
ways to be mado, &c.	. 434
obstructions to be removed by Land Agent on State's land,	. 435
penalties, how recovered, and apropriated,	. 435
	. 416
FRAUDS, in the purchase and sale of Hay, Act to prevent,	, 410
G.	
GOVERNOR, authorized to appoint Commissioners out of this State,	. 443
H.	
HANCOCK COUNTY, Ellsworth constituted the Shire town of.	. 394
HAY, Act to prevent fraud in the purchase of,	. 416
ra K	
INSPECTION OF BEEF AND PORK, sections of acts regulating, ropealed, INHABITANTS of Elisworth to convey town house to the County of Hancock,	448 &c., 396
J.	
JUDGES AND REGISTERS of Probate in Washington Co., Act additiona	ป
to establish, of Probate, to grant administration when persons are sentenced to Sta	. 391
Prison for life, may authorize the sale of real estate of minors and persons non compos	447
mentis in certain cases,	451
persons authorized to make sale, to be under bonds, and to be sworn,	. 451
JUDICIAL PROCESS and Proceedings, Act additional to regulate,	. 438
Act additional concerning,	. 446
	440
persons convicted of a crime punishable with death, to be sentenced to State Prison until punishment is inflicted,	
	116
not to be executed within one year, &c.,	. 446
	. 446
persons sentenced to State Prison for life, contracts of, to be annulled,	. 446 447
bonds of matrimony of, to be dissolved,	. 446 447 . 447
bonds of matrimony of, to be dissolved, administration to be granted, on potition therefor, and such person consid	. 446 447 . 447 er-
bonds of matrimony of, to be dissolved,	. 446 447 . 447

.

USTICES OF S. J. COURT, duty of it in cases of nuisance and partners Courts of equity, &c.,	n relatio hip, ma	n to the y admini	admissic istor reli	on of At ef accord	torneys, ing to		429 454
	к.				nan jitu Na jitu		4 d 12
KENNEBEC COUNTY, Court of Com		leas in,	time of l	holding a	ltered,		390
	Γ.						
LAND, sold for collection of taxes, owne LAND AGENT, to cause obstructions to	rs of, to					est,	400
to be removed,			• 1 E	·	- 		435
LAW, may be practiced by any person, t appointed by the S. J. Court, LEGISLATURE, Petitions to, in certain	for the	examinat	ion of a	pplicants	9. a i	• .	429
disposing of,	•	•	•	•	• • •	•	417
LIME CASKS, size of staves of, defined		• .	•	• •		•	428
LUMBER, in Medomak River, running of owners of, may associate and be			for the	transacti	an of	•	435
business pertaining to the run		rporate,	101 1110	transaoth	JII UL		435
persons not members of the Cor	noration	. to pav	their pr	oportion	of the	•	100
expense of driving, &c.,	,	., ., .,		•	•		436
not to impede the navigation on	said riv	er,		• • • •	•	•	436
damages, how estimated,		•		•	•	•	437
company may establish rules, &	c., and i	make ass	essments	з,	•	•	437
	М.						
MECHANICS, and others, payment for	their lab	oor and r	naterials	in erecti	ng and		
repairing buildings, secured by	y lion th	ereon,				•	418
lien secured by attachment,			•	•	• .	•	418
contract to be recorded,	~	•	•	•	•	•	419
inconsistent Acts repealed,	•	•	•	•	•	•	419
additional Act, to secure, &c.,		•		•	•	•	452
MILITIA, Act additional to organize,	govern	and disc	upline,	• • • • • • • • • •			421
commanding officers of Regim have no commissioned officer duty therein,—or if there be make such return,	s, to ret	urn a rol	l of all p	persons l	iable to		421
penalty for neglect,						•	421
officers of the Staff to be detailed	ed to dri	ll compa	nies, in	certain o	cases,		422
to keep records of the company	, and p	rosecute	for fines	, &c.,		•	422
non-commissioned officer or pri	vate to 1	notify co	mpanies	• ¹ .	•	•	422
penalty for refusing,	•	•		•	•	•	422
commanding officer may requir	e any n	on comm	lissioned	officer o	r privat	.0	100
to perform duty of Clerk, in	certain	cases,		•	•	•	$422 \\ 423$
penalty for refusing,	Ind in a	Antoin an	•	•	•	•	423
penalty for refusing to perform			1303,	•	•	•	423
records to be kept by command			, alto he c	• omneter	t evide	nce.	423
fines, how collected, and how d							423
who are ineligible to office,						•	424
commander in chief to appoint	in certa	in cases.	,	· .			424
students in college liable to do			•		•		424
verbal notice to appear on futu		nay be g	iven,		•		424
officers and clerks of companie	s made	witnesse	s,	•	•	•	425
duty of commanding officer, in						•	425
copy of Records of Courts Man						÷	425
fine imposed on commanding o	fficers fo	or neglec	ting to n	nake reti	arn of N	lay	
inspection, , ,	•	•	•	•	•	•	425

•

.

MILITI	 action may be brought before any Justice of the Peace living whore defendant resides, 	in tov	vn ,	426
	how Courts Martial are to be detailed for trial of captain and sul	alterns	•	426
	judgment of Court to be certified to Major General,			426
	complaints and charges against captains, &c., how transmitted,			426
	compensation of members of Courts Martial, and of witnesses,			427
	Major General may appoint officer to make enquiry, &c.,			427
	compensation, how obtained,			427
	inconsistent Acts repealed,			427
MONEY	, Public, Act providing for the acceptance of,			389
	Act providing for the disposition and repayment of,			403
	conditions on which to be deposited with towns,			404
	when to be refunded to State,			404
	Act additional providing for the distribution and repayment of,	&c.,		441
MORTG	AGES, Act further providing for the redemption of			439
	no cost to be taxed against mortgagee in certain cases,	•		439
	Mortgagor may have his bill in equity to compel mortgagee to g	ive		
	quitclaim in certain cases,	•	· •	440
	when mortgagee lives out of the State, Court shall order notice,	&c.,		440
	bill in equity, when brought,	•	۰.	*440
	former Act repealed,		•	44 L
MUNIC	PAL COURT, in Augusta, Act to establish,			397
	to be held on first Saturday in every month,			398
	powers of Judge, how appointed, fees, &c., .	•		399
i	n Augusta, Act additional to establish,			412
	annulled unless accepted by vote of the town,	•		412
	mode of action by town,	•	•	412
i	n Hallowell, Act providing for the repeal of an Act to establish	۱,	•	413
	duty of Selectmen and Town Clerk, in relation to, .	•	•	414
	penalty for neglect of duty in relation to,	•	•	414
	duty of Judge of,	•	•	415
	additional Act concerning,	•		452
	Judge authorized to finish business and renew executions,	•	•	452
	when to take effect,	• • • •	•	453
MUNIC	IPAL COURTS, Act relating to,	•	•	411
	Recorders of, must be Justices of the Peace,	•	•	411
	in the absence of the Recorder, who may act in his stead,	•	•	412
	in vacancy of Judge, Recorder to act,	•	•	412
È.,	part of former act repealed,	•	•	412

\mathbf{N}_{i}			
NAVIGATION of Union River, Act to prevent the obstructions in,			419
	•	•	
on St. Croix River, not to be impeded,	•	•	436

0.

	0	•	•				
OATS, Act to regulate the sale of,	· •	•	•	•	•	•	
to be sold by weight,	•		•	•	•	•	
former Act repealed, .		•	•				
OBSTRUCTIONS in Union River	r, Act to	o prevent	, .			•	
ORGANIZATION of Plantations,	Act pro	oviding fo	or,				
ORGANIZING, governing and di	scinlinir	or the M	filitia.	Act ad	ditional	for	

P.

PENOBSCOT COUNTY, Register of Probate of, salary increased,	. :		390
PETITIONS to Legislature, Act directing the manner of disposing o	f, in e	ertain	
Cases,	•	•	417
PICKEREL, in Sebattis' Pond, Act to prevent the destruction of,	•	•	432

must keep a draw "&c., may assess a tax for the purposes aforesaid, 993 Elections in, (See Elections,), 491 PUBLIC MONEY, Act providing for the acceptance of, 403 Act providing for the disposition and repayment of, 403 Act approximation of the disposition and repayment of, 401 time of taking censes extended, 411 aggregate of the four instituments to be in proportion to population, 441 aggregate of the four instituments to be in proportion to population, 441 Treasurer's daty in relation to, 441, 442 PRISON, State. (See State Prison,) 445 PROBATE, Jadges and Registors of, in Washington County, Act additional to establish salaries of, 447 PROBATE, Jadges and Registors of, in Washington County, Act additional to establish salaries of, 447 PROBATE COURTS, Act additional to regulate the jurisdiction and proceedings of. (See Courts,) 447 PROBATE COURTS, Act additional to regulate the jurisdiction and proceedings of, (See Courts,) 451 Register of, in Penobscot Co., salary of increased, 390 in Washington Co., salary of increased, 391 REGISTER OF DEEDS of Hancock Co., Books and papers to be removed to Elisworth, 419 St. Croix, Fishery regulated. (See Fish,) 493 Medomak, Lumber in, running of regulated. (See Lumber,) 435 SALARY of Register of Prohate in Penobscot Co., increased, 391 SALMON TROUT, Act to prevent obstructions in, 428 SECETARY OF STATE, to furnish blank forms for returns of schelars, to towns and plantations, 455 SELECTMEN of towns, Ac., to take consus, 455 SELECTMEN of towns, having more than 5000 inhabitants, to receive evidence of the qualifications of voters, &c., at any time before 1 o'clock P. M. on day of Election. 50 voters, &c., at any time before 1 o'clock P. M. on day of Election. 50 voters, &c., at any time before 2 o'clock P. M. on day of Election. 441 SCHOOLS, Act in relation to, repealed, 445 SHERFFOX distribute blanks for taking census, 441 SCHOOLS, Act in relation to. (See Education.) 441 SCHOOLS, Act in relation to, repealed, 445 SHERFFOX distribute blanks of taking census, 440 SHERFFOX dis	POOR, Act additional relative to support and settlement of, PORTLAND CITY, may receive and bound to maintain Back Cove Bridge, may alter said bridge to answer the purpose of a dam, &c.,	*•1	451 392 393
PUBLIC MONEY, Act providing for the acceptance of, 389 Act providing for the disposition and repayment of, 403 Act additional providing for the disposition and repayment of, 441 time of taking census extended, 441 aggregate of the four instalments to be in proportion to population, 441 Treasurer's duty in relation to, 441, 442 PRISON, State. (See State Prison.) 455 PROBATE, Judges and Registors of, in Washington County, Act additional to 66 establish salaries of, 391 Judges of, to grant administration when persons are sentenced to State 71 Prison for life, 447 PROBATE COURTS, Act additional to regulate the jurisdiction and proceedings 61 of. (See Courts.) 451 Register of, in Penobscot County, salary increased, 390 RECORDS of Towns, Plantations and School District Clerks, made evidence, 415 REGISTER OF DECDS of Hancock Co., Books and papers to be remoyed to 118 Elsworth, 391 St. Croix, Fishery regulated. (See Fish.) 433 Medomak, Lumber in, running of regulated. (See Lumber,) 435 SECRETARY OF BYATE, to furnish blank forms for returns of schelars, to towns	must keep a draw, &c., may assess a tax for the purposes aforesaid,	•	393
Act additional providing for the disposition and repayment of,	PUBLIC MONEY Act providing for the acceptance of		389
aggregate of the four instalments to be in proportion to population, 441, 442 PLANTATIONS, Act providing for the organization of, 441 PLANTATIONS, Act providing for the organization of, 441 PROBATE, Judges and Registers of, in Washington County, Act additional to establish salaries of, 447 PROBATE, Judges and Registers of, in Washington County, Act additional to establish salaries of, 447 PROBATE COURTS, Act additional to regulate the jurisdiction and proceedings of. (See Courts.) Register of, in Penobscot County, salary increased, 390 R. RECORDS of Towns, Plantations and School District Clerks, made evidence, 415 Register of, in Penobscot County, salary of increased, 390 in Washington Co., salary of increased, 390 REGISTER OF PROBATE, in Penobscot Co., salary of increased, 390 REGISTER OF DEEDS of Hancock Co., Books and papers to be removed to Ellsworth,	Act additional providing for the disposition and repayment of,	•	441
PLANTATIONS, Act providing for the organization of, 420 PRISON, State. (See State Prison,) 455 PROBATE, Judges and Registers of, in Washington County, Act additional to 455 establish salaries of, 391 Judges of, to grant administration when persons are sentenced to State 447 PROBATE COURTS, Act additional to regulate the jurisdiction and proceedings 451 Register of, in Penobscot County, salary increased, 390 RECORDS of Towns, Plantations and School District Clerks, made evidence, 415 REGISTER OF PROBATE, in Penobscot Co., salary of increased, 391 REGISTER OF DEEDS of Hancock Co., Books and papers to be removed to 818 Ellsworth, 419 St. Croix, Fishery regulated. (See Fish.) 433 Medomak, Lumber in, running of regulated. (See Lumber,) 435 SALARY of Register of Prohate in Penobscot Co., increased, 390 St. Croix, Fishery regulated. in Washington Co., increased, 391 SALARY of Register of Prohate in Penobscot Co., increased, 392 St. Croix, Fishery regulated. 50 SECETAREY OF STATE, to furnish blank forms for returns of schelars, to towns 392 entitle to fees, received at his office, 455	aggregate of the four instalments to be in proportion to population,	441.	441
PROBATE, Judges and Registers of, in Washington County, Act additional to establish salaries of, 391 Judges of, to grant administration when persons are sentenced to State Prison for life, 447 PROBATE COURTS, Act additional to regulate the jurisdiction and proceedings of. (See Courts.) 451 Register of, in Penobscot County, salary increased, 390 RECORDS of Towns, Plantations and School District Clerks, made evidence, 415 REGISTER OF PROBATE, in Penobscot Co., salary of increased, 390 in Washington Co., salary of increased, 391 REGISTER OF DEEDS of Hancock Co., Books and papers to be removed to Ellsworth, 419 St. Croiz, Fishery regulated. (See Fish.) 433 Medomak, Lumber in, running of regulated. (See Lumber,) 435 SALARY of Register of Prohate in Penobscot Co., increased, 391 """ in Washington Co., increased, 391 SLECETARY OF STATE, to furnish blank forms for returns of schelars, to towns and plantations, 392 entitled to fees, received at his office, 412 of towns, having more than 5000 inhabitants, to receive evidence of the qualifications of voters, &c., at any time before 1 o'clock P. M. on day of Election, 455 SURPLUS REVENUE, apportioned to this State, Act providing for the acceptance of, 391 391 SURPLUS REVENU	PLANTATIONS, Act providing for the organization of,	•	420
Prison for life, 447 PROBATE COURTS, Act additional to regulate the jarisdiction and proceedings of. (See Courts,) 451 Register of, in Penobscot County, salary increased, 390 R. RECORDS of Towns, Plantations and School District Clerks, made evidence, 415 REGISTER OF PROBATE, in Penobscot Co., salary of increased, 390 in Washington Co., salary of increased, 391 REGISTER OF DECDS of Hancock Co., Books and papers to be removed to Ellsworth, 394 RIVER, Union, Act to prevont obstructions in, 419 St. Croize, Fishery regulated. (See Fish,) 433 Medomak, Lumber in, running of regulated. (See Lumber,) 435 SALARY of Register of Prohate in Penobscot Co., increased, 390 entitled to fees, received at his office, 428 SCRETARY OF STATE, to furnish blank forms for returns of schelars, to towns and plantations, 392 entitled to fees, received at his office, 435 SURPLUS REVENUE, apportioned to this State, Act providing for the acceptance of the qualifications of voters, &c., at any time before 1 o'clock P. M. on day of Election, 436 SURPLUS REVENUE, apportioned to this State, Act providing for the acceptance of, 389 441 Store, in relation to (See Education.) 391 Scheot	PROBATE, Judges and Registers of, in Washington County, Act additional to establish salaries of,	•	391
of. (See Courts.) Register of, in Penobscot County, salary increased,	Prison for life,		447
R. REGORDS of Towns, Plantations and School District Clerks, made evidence,	of. (See Courts,)	s •	
RECORDS of Towns, Plantations and School District Clerks, made evidence, 415 REGISTER OF PROBATE, in Penobscot Co., salary of increased, 390 in Washington Co., salary of increased, 391 REGISTER OF DEEDS of Hancock Co., Books and papers to be removed to 814 Ellsworth, 394 RIVER, Union, Act to prevont obstructions in, 419 St. Croix, Fishery regulated. (See Fish.) 433 Medomak, Lumber in, running of regulated. (See Lumber,) 435 SALARY of Register of Prohate in Penobscot Co., increased, 391 SALMON TROUT, Act to prevent the destruction of, 428 SECRETARY OF STATE, to furnish blank forms for returns of schelars, to towns 392 entitled to fees, received at his office, 435 SELECTMEN of towns, &c., to take census, 408 duty of, in town of Hallowell, in relation to Municipal Court, 414 of towns, having more than 5000 inhabitants, to receive evidence of the 435 SURPLUS REVENUE, apportioned to this State, Act providing for the acceptance of, 389 435 Act additional providing for the disposition and repayment of, 436 SURPLUS REVENUE, apportioned to this State, Act providing for the acceptance of, 389 391 Act additional providing for	an an an tha an	•	390
 REGISTER OF PROBATE, in Penobscot Co., salary of increased,		ા સ્ટાર્ગ	
REGISTER OF DEEDS of Hancock Co., Books and papers to be removed to Ellsworth, 394 RIVER, Union, Act to prevont obstructions in, 419 St. Croix, Fishery regulated. (See Fish.) 433 Medomak, Lumber in, running of regulated. (See Lumber,) 435 SALARY of Register of Prohate in Penobscot Co., increased, 391 SALMON TROUT, Act to prevent the destruction of, 428 SECRETARY OF STATE, to furnish blank forms for returns of schelars, to towns 392 and plantations, 435 SELECTMEN of towns, &c., to take census, 408 duty of, in town of Hallowell, in relation to Municipal Court, 414 of towns, having more than 5000 inhabitants, to receive evidence of the 413 qualifications of voters, &c., at any time before 1 o'clock P. M. on day 453 SURPLUS REVENUE, apportioned to this State, Act providing for the acceptance of, 389 454 Act additional providing for the disposition and repayment of, 441 Schools, Act in relation to. (See Education.) 391 Selectmen of towns, and Assessors of plantations to make return of scholars 403 Act additional providing for the disposition and repayment of, 441 Schools, Act in relation to. (See Education.) 391 Selectme	REGISTER OF PROBATE, in Penobscot Co., salary of increased, .	:	390
RIVER, Union, Act to prevont obstructions in,	REGISTER OF DEEDS of Hancock Co., Books and papers to be removed	to	
St. Croix, Fishery regulated. (See Fish.) 433 Medomak, Lumber in, running of regulated. (See Lumber,) 435 S. S. SALARY of Register of Prohate in Penobscot Co., increased, 390 """ in Washington Co., increased, 391 SALMON TROUT, Act to prevent the destruction of, 428 SECRETARY OF STATE, to furnish blank forms for returns of schelars, to towns and plantations, and plantations, 428 SELECTMEN of towns, &c., to take census, 408 duty of, in town of Hallowell, in relation to Municipal Court, 414 of towns, having more than 5000 inhabitants, to receive evidence of the 403 qualifications of voters, &c., at any time before 1 o'clock P. M. on day 455 SURPLUS REVENUE, apportioned to this State, Act providing for the acceptance of, 389 403 Act additional providing for the disposition and repayment of, 403 Act additional providing for the disposition and repayment of, 403 Selectmen of towns, and Assessors of plantations to make return of scholars 391 Selectmen of towns, and Assessors of plantations to make return of scholars 391 Selectmen function to, repealed, 391 Sherner law, in relation to, repealed, 391		•	
Medomak, Lumber in, running of regulated. (See Lumber,) 435 S. S. SALARY of Register of Prohate in Penobscot Co., increased, 390 """ in Washington Co., increased, 391 SALMON TROUT, Act to prevent the destruction of, 428 SECRETARY OF STATE, to furnish blank forms for returns of schelars, to towns 392 entitled to fees, received at his office, 455 SELECTMEN of towns, &c., to take census, 408 duty of, in town of Hallowell, in relation to Municipal Court, 414 of towns, having more than 5000 inhabitants, to receive evidence of the 4135 SURPLUS REVENUE, apportioned to this State, Act providing for the acceptance of, 389 453 Act additional providing for the disposition and repayment of, 441 SCHOOLS, Act in relation to. (See Education.) 391 Selectmen of towns, and Assessors of plantations to make return of scholars 391 former law, in relation to, repealed, 391 SHERIFFS, to distribute blanks for taking census, 409 SHERIFF of Hancock Co., to remove prisoners, %c., 395 SHERIFF of Hancock Co., changed to Ellsworth, 394 STATE PRISON, Inspectors of, shall in the month of January, annually, audit and set the accounts of the Warden	St. Croix, Fishery regulated, (See Fish.)		
'' in Washington Co., increased,	Medomak, Lumber in, running of regulated. (See Lumber,) .	•	435
'' in Washington Co., increased,	S.		
 SECRETARY OF STATE, to furnish blank forms for returns of schelars, to towns and plantations,	" in Washington Co., increased,	•	391
entitled to fees, received at his office,	SECRETARY OF STATE, to furnish blank forms for returns of scholars, to tow	ពន	
 SELECTMEN of towns, &c., to take census, duty of, in town of Hallowell, in relation to Municipal Court,		•	
duty of, in town of Hallowell, in relation to Municipal Court,414of towns, having more than 5000 inhabitants, to receive evidence of the qualifications of voters, &c., at any time before 1 o'clock P. M. on day of Election,458SURPLUS REVENUE, apportioned to this State, Act providing for the acceptance of, 389 Act providing for the disposition and repayment of,403 Act additional providing for the disposition and repayment of,403 Act additional providing for the disposition and repayment of,SCHOOLS, Act in relation to.(See Education.)391 Selectmen of towns, and Assessors of plantations to make return of scholars to Secretary's office, on or before 20th of January, annually,391 Selectmen of towns, in relation to, repealed,391 Selectmen of towns of taking census,SHERIFFS, to distribute blanks for taking census,409 SHERIFF of Hancock Co., to remove prisoners, %c.,395 SHIRE TOWN in Hancock Co., changed to Ellsworth, STATE PRISON, Inspectors of, shall in the month of January, annually, audit and settle the accounts of the Warden with the Prison, and with the State, and make report to Governor and Council, &c.455		•	
qualifications of voters, &c., at any time before 1 o'clock P. M. on day of Election,	duty of, in town of Hallowell, in relation to Municipal Court, .	he	
SURPLUS REVENUE, apportioned to this State, Act providing for the acceptance of, 389 Act providing for the disposition and repayment of, 403 Act additional providing for the disposition and repayment of, 403 ScHOOLS, Act in relation to. (See Education.) 391 Selectmen of towns, and Assessors of plantations to make return of scholars 501 to Secretary's office, on or before 20th of January, annually, 391 former law, in relation to, repealed, 391 SHERIFFS, to distribute blanks for taking census, 409 SHIRE TOWN in Hancock Co., to remove prisoners, & & . 395 SHARE TORN In spectors of, shall in the month of January, annually, audit and settle the accounts of the Warden with the Prison, and with the State, and make report to Governor and Council, &c. 455	qualifications of voters, &c., at any time before 1 o'clock P. M. on d		
Act providing for the disposition and repayment of, 403 Act additional providing for the disposition and repayment of, 441 SCHOOLS, Act in relation to. (See Education.) 391 Selectmen of towns, and Assessors of plantations to make return of scholars 391 former law, in relation to, repealed, 391 SHERIFFS, to distribute blanks for taking census, 409 SHIRE TOWN in Hancock Co., to remove prisoners, %c., 395 SHARE TOWN in Hancock Co., changed to Ellsworth, 394 STATE PRISON, Inspectors of, shall in the month of January, annually, audit and settle the accounts of the Warden with the Prison, and with the State, and make report to Governor and Council, &c. 455		ce of.	
 SCHOOLS, Act in relation to. (See Education.) Selectmen of towns, and Assessors of plantations to make return of scholars to Secretary's office, on or before 20th of January, annually. SPIERIFFS, to distribute blanks for taking census, SHERIFF of Hancock Co., to remove prisoners, &c., SHERIFF of Hancock Co., changed to Ellsworth, STATE PRISON, Inspectors of, shall in the month of January, annually, audit and settle the accounts of the Warden with the Prison, and with the State, and make report to Governor and Council, &c. 	Act providing for the disposition and repayment of,	•	403
Selectmen of towns, and Assessors of plantations to make return of scholars to Secretary's office, on or before 20th of January, annually, 391 former law, in relation to, repealed, 391 SHERIFFS, to distribute blanks for taking census, 409 SHERIFF of Hancock Co., to remove prisoners, &c., 395 SHIRE TOWN in Hancock Co., changed to Ellsworth, 394 STATE PRISON, Inspectors of, shall in the month of January, annually, audit and settle the accounts of the Warden with the Prison, and with the State, and make report to Governor and Council, &c. 455		•	
former law, in relation to, repealed, 391 SHERIFFS, to distribute blanks for taking census, 409 SHERIFF of Hancock Co., to remove prisoners, &c., 395 SHIRE TOWN in Hancock Co., changed to Ellsworth, 394 STATE PRISON, Inspectors of, shall in the month of January, annually, audit and settle the accounts of the Warden with the Prison, and with the State, and make report to Governor and Council, &c. 455	Selectmen of towns, and Assessors of plantations to make return of schola	Irs	-
SHERIFFS, to distribute blanks for taking census, 409 SHERIFF of Hancock Co., to remove prisoners, &c., 395 SHIRE TOWN in Hancock Co., changed to Ellsworth, 394 STATE PRISON, Inspectors of, shall in the month of January, annually, audit and settle the accounts of the Warden with the Prison, and with the State, and make report to Governor and Council, &c. 455		•	
 SHERIFF of Hancock Co., to remove prisoners, &c., SHIRE TOWN in Hancock Co., changed to Ellsworth, STATE PRISON, Inspectors of, shall in the month of January, annually, audit and settle the accounts of the Warden with the Prison, and with the State, and make report to Governor and Council, &c. 455 		•	
SHIRE TOWN in Hancock Co., changed to Ellsworth, 394 STATE PRISON, Inspectors of, shall in the month of January, annually, audit and settle the accounts of the Warden with the Prison, and with the State, and make report to Governor and Council, &c. 394		:	
settle the accounts of the Warden with the Prison, and with the State, and make report to Governor and Council, &c	SHIRE TOWN in Hancock Co., changed to Ellsworth,		
and make report to Governor and Council, &c 455			
		е,	4 E E
· · · ·	STONE LIME AND LIME CASKS, Act additional relative to, .	•	

TAXES, Act additional concerning assessment and collection of, .			400
TENANTS in common, Act in relation to,			442
TOLLS, at Back Cove Bridge, public relieved from the burden of. (See	Bridge.	392.	
TOWNS, through which Cathance River passes, to choose Fish Commit	tee.	,	401
penalty for neglecting,	,	•	401
duty of Committee,	•	•	402
	*	•	405
proceedings to be had by, &c., in relation to receiving the public	s money,	•	
form of vote, &c.,	•	•	406
how to appropriate the money,	•	•	411
on St. Croix River, to choose a Fish Committee,	•	•	434
penalty for neglect,	1	•	434
TREASURER OF STATE, to receive the proportion of the Surplus Fu	nds belor	ng-	
ing to this State,		•	389
duty of, in relation to the collection of the public money in cert	ain cases.	١,	405
to assign to each town, &c., its share of the money, to notify			
of cities, towns and plantations, &c., .			405
to provide blanks for towns, &c.,			406
how to dispose of money not received by towns,	÷		407
to cause census to be taken, if towns neglect, .			410
how to apportion second instalment,	•	•	411
how to distribute second instalment, also third, unless, &c.,	•	•	441
to cause first section of this Act to be published.	•	•	442
	•	•	
TREASURERS OF TOWNS, duty of, in relation to Wolves' heads,	•	•	400
TROUT, Salmon, Act to prevent the destruction of,	•	•	428
former Act repealed,	•	•	428

U.

UNION	RIVER, Act to prevent obstructions in,					•	419
	penalty for casting obstructions, &c.,	•	•	•	•	•	419

v.

VOTERS,	in city of Portland, liv	ing on	any of	the Isla	inds, ma	iy vote i	upon any	of of
	said Islands, designate							
	living on the same,					` .	•	•
	Varden to preside, &c.,				•	•		
· • •	Clerk to form list,	•		•	•			•
te	be attested, and sealed	lup,	•	•		•		
n	ames of, such as are q	ualified	, to be a	dded to	the list	, at any	time bef	ore
	one o'clock P. M. on				•	•		
	dermen of cities to be	in sessi	on on da	ys of e	lection,	from 9	to 1 o'cl	ock,
	uty of Wardens,	•	•	•		•	•	•
tl	hree Aldermen to consti	tute a c	luorum,			•		

W.

WEIGHERS, of Hay, not to purchase except			416					
penalty, &c.,		•	•	•		416		
WOLVES, Act to encourage the destruction of.	(See	Bounty,)	•	•		399		
WHEAT, bounty established for the raising of	•		•	•	•	449		
proof to be made to town 'Treasurer,	•		•	•	•	449		
forms of certificates,	•	•	•		449,	450		
amount to be paid by Treasurer of Sta		•		•	•	450		
persons residing in unincorporated places, to receive of Treasurers of								
nearest town,	٠	•	•	•	•	450		